

No. 23-621

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, PETITIONER

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

THOMAS PULHAM

DANA KAERSVANG

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 Respondents are not “prevailing parties” entitled to an award of attorney’s fees under Section 1988(b) 11

 A. “Prevailing party” is a legal term of art that has long been understood to refer to a party who obtains a favorable court judgment and is awarded tangible relief..... 12

 B. This Court’s precedents reflect the settled understanding that a plaintiff qualifies as a “prevailing party” only if the court enters judgment in his favor and awards tangible relief..... 14

 C. Congress has long awarded costs and attorney’s fees incident to a judgment entered in favor of the prevailing party 22

 D. Neither the district court’s entry of a preliminary injunction, nor the court’s subsequent dismissal of respondents’ suit in light of intervening state legislation, conferred “prevailing party” status upon respondents..... 25

Conclusion 33

Appendix — Statutory provisions and rules..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 13, 23, 24

Astrue v. Ratliff, 560 U.S. 586, 591 (2010) 12

Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC,
576 U.S. 121 (2015)..... 13, 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	25
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of the City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	18
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>West Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	7, 12-16, 18-20, 30, 32
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	24
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	20
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	23
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	24
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	16
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	16-18
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	15, 17, 18
<i>Independent Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009).....	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	15, 17, 31
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 197 (2016).....	16
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of</i> <i>Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	15
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	15
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	24
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	15
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)....	18, 19

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	15
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 825 (2002), overruled by <i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023) (en banc), cert. granted, 144 S. Ct. 1390 (2024)	4
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74, 81 (2007)	27, 29
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	15
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	13, 23
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	20-22
<i>The Baltimore</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 377 (1869).....	23
<i>Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	26
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017).....	25
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	11, 25-27, 31

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	21
Amend. XIV	2
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 20, § 4, 1 Stat. 333	23
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, § 3, 10 Stat. 168	23, 2a
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	32
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(E)(ii)(II)	32
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	9, 23
§§ 11-12, 1 Stat. 78-80	23

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 17, 1 Stat. 83.....	23
§§ 20-23, 1 Stat. 83-85	23
§ 35, 1 Stat. 92-93.....	23
The Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, § 2, 90 Stat. 2641.....	25
Rev. Stat. (2d ed. 1878):	
§ 823.....	23
§ 824.....	23
§ 983.....	23
28 U.S.C. 382 (1934).....	27, 2a
28 U.S.C. 571-572 (1946)	23
28 U.S.C. 830 (1946).....	23, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1447(c).....	32
28 U.S.C. 1920	24, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1920-1924 reviser’s notes (Supp. II 1948)	24
28 U.S.C. 1923(a)	23, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2412(b)	1
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)	1
28 U.S.C. p. 878 (Supp. V 1939).....	24
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e)(1).....	32
42 U.S.C. 1983	1, 4
42 U.S.C. 1988	1, 8, 18
42 U.S.C. 1988(b)	1, 4, 7, 9, 12, 22, 24, 28, 29, 33, 5a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(d).....	1
2019 Va. Acts ch. 854, § 3-6.03.....	3, 4
2020 Va. Acts ch. 965, § 2	4
Virginia Code Ann. (2017):	
§ 46.2-395.....	2, 3, 4, 10, 22, 25, 28, 30, 31
§ 46.2-395(B)	2

VII

Statute and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 46.2-395(C)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54 (1939)	24
Rule 54(d) (1939).....	24
Rule 54(d).....	24, 6a
Rule 54(d)(1)	24, 6a
Rule 55(a)	16
Rule 55(b).....	16
Rule 65(a)(2).....	27, 6a
Rule 65(c)	26, 27, 7a
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Anderson’s Law Dictionary</i> (1889)	13
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(3d ed. 1933)	13
(rev. 4th ed. 1968)	12
(5th ed. 1979).....	12
(7th ed. 1999).....	12, 14
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768).....	13
2 <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (new Rawle ed. 1897)	13
S. Rep. No. 698, 63d Cong., 2d Sess. (1914)	27
